prepared in accordance with Stenprop’s accounting policies and in compliance with IFRS and are consistent with those
applied in the reviewed interim financial statements of Stenprop for the six months ended 30 September 2019. The pro
forma financial information is presented in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and the Guide on pro forma
financial information issued by SAICA.

The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s assurance
report thereon, which is presented in Annexure 4.

ANNEXURE 3

27366-Stenprop-EGM-Notice-2019.indd   24 22/01/2020   17:58:36

CIRCULAR TO STENPROP SHAREHOLDERS

25

27366  22 January 2020 5:58 pm  Proof 4

Notes

Unadjusted
reviewed

interim results
for the six

months ended
30 September

2019
£’000

A

Adjustment for
income and

expenses for
six months to

30 September
2019. Property
specific items

only.
£’000

B

Adjustment
on sale of

Bleichenhof
including

non property
related income

/expenditure
for six

months to 30
September

2019
C

Costs of
circular

D

Pro forma after
the Proposed

Transaction
30 September

2019
£’000

E

Continuing operations
Net rental income 15,806 (1,932) - - 13,874
�Revenue 21,065 (2,922)   18,143
�Property expenses (5,259) 990   (4,269)
Net management fee income 440 - - - 440
� Management fee income 440 -   440
� Adjustment to deferred

consideration - -   0
Operating costs 9 (4,557) - 191 (100) (4,466)
Net operating income 11,689 (1,932) - (100) 9,657
Fair value gain on investment
properties 4,804 (57) 4,747
Income from associates - - -
Income from joint ventures 1,320 - 1,320
Profit from operations 17,813 (1,989) - (100) 15,724
Net gain from fair value
of derivative financial
instruments (953) - (953)
Interest receivable 223 - 223
Finance costs 10 (3,471) - (2,245) (5,716)
Net foreign exchange loss (68) - (68)
Profit on disposal of property 11 (119) - 1,764 1,645
Profit for the period before
taxation 13,425 (1,989) (481) (100) 10,855
Current tax 12 125 306 (5,713) (5,282)
Deferred tax 12 (560) - 6,026 5,466
Profit for the period from
continuing operations 12,990 (1,683) 5,329 (100) 11,039
Discontinued operations
Loss for the period from
discontinued operations (49) - (49)
Profit for the period 12,941 (1,683) (168) (100) 10,990

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

27366-Stenprop-EGM-Notice-2019.indd   25 22/01/2020   17:58:36

CIRCULAR TO STENPROP SHAREHOLDERS

26

27366  22 January 2020 5:58 pm  Proof 4

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Notes

Unadjusted
reviewed

interim results
for the six

months ended
30 September

2019
£’000

A

Adjustment for
income and

expenses for
six months to

30 September
2019. Property
specific items

only.
£’000

B

Adjustment
on sale of

Bleichenhof
including

non property
related income

/expenditure
for six

months to 30
September

2019
C

Costs of
circular

D

Pro forma after
the Proposed

Transaction
30 September

2019
£’000

E

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders 13,157 (1,597) (160) (95) 11,305
Non-controlling interest derived from
continuing operations (216) (86) (9) (5) (315)
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation reserve 14 4,860 (3,964) 3,081 3,977
Total comprehensive profit
for the period 17,801 (5,647) 2,913 (100) 14,967
Total comprehensive profit
attributable to:
Equity holders 18,017 (5,359) 2,765 (95) 15,328
Non-controlling interest (216) (288) 149 (5) (360)

Total shares in issue Number Number

Weighted average number of shares
in issue (excluding treasury shares) 282,798,778 282,798,778
Share-based payment award 3,869,130 3,869,130
Diluted weighted average number of
shares in issue 286,667,908 286,667,908
Earnings per share Pence Pence

IFRS EPS 4.65 4.00
Diluted IFRS EPS 4.59 3.94
Headline EPS 3.02 1.57
Diluted headline EPS 2.98 1.55
Workings re: Headline earnings
per share GBP'000:
Earnings per IFRS statement
of comprehensive income from
continuing operations attributable to
shareholders 13,157 (1,597) (160) (95) 11,305
Changes in fair value of investment
properties (4,799) 57 (4,742)
Deferred tax in respect of headline
earnings adjustments 778 (544)  234
Loss/(Profit) on disposal of properties 119 (1,764) (1 645)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries - -
Adjustments above in respect of joint
ventures and associates
Changes in fair value of investment
properties (884) (884)
Deferred tax 182 182
Adjusted earnings for HEPS 8,553 (2,084) (1,923) (95) 4,451

27366-Stenprop-EGM-Notice-2019.indd   26 22/01/2020   17:58:36

CIRCULAR TO STENPROP SHAREHOLDERS

27

27366  22 January 2020 5:58 pm  Proof 4

Notes and assumptions
1. The pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2019 is

prepared on the assumption that the transaction took place on 1 April 2019.

2. The adjustments in columns B-D in the above table are ‘one off’ adjustments to reflect the effect of the sale of
Bleichenhof except for interest costs.

3. The figures in column B have been reviewed by Stenprop’s auditors - Deloitte. They are the results for the six months

[…]

13. The net effect of the sale is a loss of GBP 3.949m i.e. profit on sale of GBP 1.764m less  tax of GBP 5.713m. Stenprop’s
94.9% share of the loss is GBP 3.747m whilst the non-controlling interest’s share is GBP 202k.

14. Of the total foreign currency translation reserve movement of GBP 4.860m, a total of GBP 883k relates to
Bleichenhof. GBP 3.964m is in respect of exchange rate movements relating directly to the asset whilst the balance
relates to all other movements predominantly bank borrowings.

15. There are no other subsequent events which require adjustment to/disclosure in these pro forma accounts.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

27366-Stenprop-EGM-Notice-2019.indd   27 22/01/2020   17:58:36

CIRCULAR TO STENPROP SHAREHOLDERS

28

27366  22 January 2020 5:58 pm  Proof 4

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Notes

Unadjusted
reviewed

interim
financial

position at
30 September

2019
£’000

A

Adjustment
on sale of

Bleichenhof
£’000

B

Costs of
circular

£’000
C

Pro forma after
the Proposed

Transaction
30 September

2019
£’000

D

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 465,917 465,917
Investment in associates -
Investment in joint ventures 15,709 15,709
Other debtors 13,895 13,895
Right of use asset 573 573
Derivative financial instruments - -
 496,094 - - 496,094
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4, 5 21,012 48,692 (100) 69,604
Trade and other receivables 7,138 7,138
Assets classified as held for sale 6 160,430 (134,664) 25,766
 188,580 (85,972) (100) 102,508
Total assets 684,674 (85,972) (100) 598,602
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank loans 47,235 47,235
Taxes payable 1,342 1,342
Derivative financial instruments 128 128
Accounts payable and accruals 13,930 13,930
Lease obligations 274 274
Liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale 7 93,955 (81,045) 12,910
 156,864 (81,045) - 75,819
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 121,232 121,232
Derivative financial instruments 1,593 1,593
Lease obligations 425 425
Deferred tax 3,153 3,153
 126,403 - - 126,403
Total liabilities 283,267 (81,045) - 202,222
Net assets 401,407 (4,927) (100) 396,380
EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital and share premium 322,993 322,993
Equity reserve (14,974) (14,974)
Retained earnings 8 64,674 (4,927) (100) 59,647
Foreign currency translation reserve 25,874 25,874
Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders 398,567 (4,676) (100) 393,540
Non-controlling interest 9 2,840 (251)  2,589
Total equity 401,407 (4,927) (100) 396,129

27366-Stenprop-EGM-Notice-2019.indd   28 22/01/2020   17:58:36

CIRCULAR TO STENPROP SHAREHOLDERS

29

27366  22 January 2020 5:58 pm  Proof 4

Notes

Unadjusted
reviewed

interim
financial

position at
30 September

2019
£’000

A

Adjustment
on sale of

Bleichenhof
£’000

B

Costs of
circular

£’000
C

Pro forma after
the Proposed

Transaction
30 September

2019
£’000

D

Total shares in issue Number Number

Number of shares in issue (excluding treasury
shares) 282,945,135 282,945,135
Share-based payment award 3,869,130 3,869,130